

No. 25-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH MILLER; EZRA WENGERD; JONAS
SMUCKER; DYGERT ROAD SCHOOL; PLEASANT
VIEW SCHOOL; SHADY LANE SCHOOL,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES V. MCDONALD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK; BETTY A. ROSA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ADVOCATES FOR FAITH &
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
Counsel of Record
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH & FREEDOM
ROBERT H. TYLER
JULIANNE FLEISCHER
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 92562
(951) 326-4554
emersino@faith-freedom.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE PROTECTS
INDIVIDUALS FROM STATE-IMPOSED
ORTHODOXY AND PRESERVES
RELIGIOUS PLURALISM5

II. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE PROHIBITS
THE DOUBLE STANDARD FORWARDED BY
NEW YORK’S VACCINE LAW.....8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assn.</i> , 588 U.S. 19 (2019).....	7
<i>Dahl v. Bd. Of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	9
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	3, 7
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2569 (2022).....	1
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 5

Statutes and Rules

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2164 (2019).....2, 3, 6
Supreme Court Rule 37.....1

Other Authorities

Anderson C, Potts L., *Physical Health Conditions of the Amish and Intervening Social Mechanisms: An Exhaustive Narrative Review*, <https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC8857275>.....2, 3

Kluger, Jeffrey, *Amish People Stay Healthy in Old Age. Here's Their Secret.*, <https://time.com/5159857/amish-people-stay-healthy-in-old-age-heres-their-secret/#:~:text=Including%20other%20forms%20of%20manual,of%20the%20overall%20U.S.%20population>3

Rush Transcript: Governor Hochul Attends Service at Christian Cultural Center, <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/rush-transcript-governor-hochul-attends-service-christian-cultural-center>.....6, 7
